

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
Respondent,

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF BLACK WOMEN LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TIFFANY ATKINS
Elon University School of Law*
2005 Campus Box
Elon, NC 27244

*Affiliation listed for
identification purposes only

JEFFREY THEN
ELIZABETH SLATER
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA MATZ
NABIHAH MAQBOOL
Kaplan Hecker & Fink LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE HISTORY OF PUBLIC EDUCATION AFTER THE CIVIL WAR SUPPORTS RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS PRO- GRAMS.....	5
A. Antebellum Laws Prohibited the Educa- tion of Enslaved People	7
B. Newly Freed Black People Played a Key Role in Efforts to Expand Education	8
C. Black Women Played a Leading Role in Expanding Access to Educational Oppor- tunities After the Civil War	11
D. Black People Were Excluded from the Educational System They Helped Build.....	15
E. Harvard University and the University of North Carolina Are Built on This Racially Exclusionary Legacy.....	18

II. THE NEED TO REMEDY INEQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION SUPPORTS RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS.....	21
A. Race-Conscious Admissions Policies Are Justified as a Remedy for Past Intentional Discrimination in Education	22
B. The Constitution Is Not Colorblind	26
C. Eliminating Race-Conscious Admissions Policies Will Exacerbate Racial Inequality in the United States	30
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	23
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	22, 33, 35
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 497 (1992).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	2, 34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	18, 26, 28

<i>Prigg v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842).....	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	11, 23, 32
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	1, 6, 29
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1872)	25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	23
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	10
Other Authorities	
Michelle Adams, <i>The Last Wave of Affirmative Action</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 1395 (1998).....	29

- Roberta Sue Alexander, *Hostility and Hope: Black Education in North Carolina during Presidential Reconstruction, 1865-1867*, 53 N.C. Hist. Rev. 113 (1976).....17
- James Anderson, *The Education of Blacks in the South, 1860-1935* (1988)7
- Deborah N. Archer, Essay, *Collective or Individual Benefits?: Measuring the Educational Benefits of Race-Conscious Admissions Programs*, 57 How. L.J. 557 (2014)..... 35
- Tiffany D. Atkins, *#ForTheCulture: Generation Z and the Future of Legal Education*, 26 Mich. J. Race & L. 115 (2020)..... 31, 32
- James Baldwin, *I Am Not Your Negro* 107 (Raoul Peck ed., 2017)6
- Susan Ballinger et al., *Slavery and the Making of the University*, The University of North Carolina Libraries, https://exhibits.lib.unc.edu/exhibits/show/slavery/college_servants.....19
- Derek W. Black, *The Fundamental Right to Education*, 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1059 (2019)8
- Elise C. Boddie, *The Indignities of Color Blindness*, 64 UCLA L. Rev. Discourse 65 (2016)..... 34
- Khiara M. Bridges, *Class-Based Affirmative Action, or the Lies That We Tell About the Insignificance of Race*, 96 B.U. L. Rev. 55 (2016)29

- Wendy R. Brown, *The Convergence of Neutrality and Choice: The Limits of the State's Affirmative Duty to Provide Equal Educational Opportunity*, 60 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 63 (1992)..... 25
- Tomiko Brown-Nagin et al., Harvard University, *Harvard & the Legacy of Slavery* (2022)..... 18
- Cynthia E. Browne, *State Constitutional Conventions from Independence to the Completion of the Present Union, 1776-1959: A Bibliography* (1973)..... 8, 9
- Civil Rights Congress, *We Charge Genocide: The Historic Petition to the United Nations for Relief from a Crime of the United States Government Against the Negro People* (1951), <https://depts.washington.edu/moves/images/cp/1.%20We%20Charge%20Genocide%201-28.pdf> 17, 18
- Kimberlé Crenshaw, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics*, 1989 *U. Chi. Legal F.* 139..... 6
- Sha-Shana Crichton, *Teaching in the Time of Disruption: A Case for Empathy and Honoring Diversity*, 25 *Legal Writing: J. Legal Writing Inst.* 4 (2021) 32

Samantha de Vera, 'We the ladies ... have been deprived of a voice': <i>Uncovering Black Women's Lives through the Colored Conventions Archive</i> , 19: <i>Interdisc. Stud. in the Long Nineteenth Century</i> , No. 27, 2018.....	16
Edmund L. Drago, <i>Black Politicians and Reconstruction in Georgia: A Splendid Failure</i> (1992).....	9
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>Black Reconstruction: An Essay Towards a History of the Part Which Black Folk Played in the Attempt to Reconstruct Democracy in America, 1860-1880</i> (1935)	2
Lisa M. Fairfax, <i>Board Diversity Revisited: New Rationale, Same Old Story?</i> , 89 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 856 (2011).....	31
Carol Faulkner, <i>Women's Radical Reconstruction, The Freedmen's Aid Movement</i> (2007)	13
Eleanor Flexner, <i>Century of Struggle: The Woman's Rights Movement in the United States</i> (1975).....	12, 13
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (2014 ed.)	8, 9, 17
Aderson Bellegarde François, <i>Acts of Meaning: Telling and Retelling the Narrative of Race-Conscious Affirmative Action</i> , 57 <i>How. L.J.</i> 467 (2014).....	10

- Darlene C. Goring, *Private Problem, Public Solution: Affirmative Action in the 21st Century*, 33 Akron L. Rev. 209 (2000) 26
- Hilary Green, *Educational Reconstruction: African American Schools in the Urban South, 1865-1890* (2016)..... 8, 10
- Kristen Green, *The Enslaved Woman Who Liberated a Slave Jail and Transformed It Into an HBCU*, Smithsonian Magazine, Apr. 4, 2022, <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/the-enslaved-woman-who-liberated-a-slave-jail-and-transformed-it-into-an-hbcu-180979757/> 13, 14
- Lani Guinier, Comment, *Admissions Rituals as Political Acts: Guardians at the Gates of Our Democratic Ideals*, 117 Harv. L. Rev. 113 (2003)..... 34, 35
- Stacy Hawkins, *Reverse Integration: Centering HBCUs in the Fight for Educational Equality*, 24 U. Pa. J. L. & Soc. Change 351 (Sept. 2021).... 14
- Stacy Hawkins, *Mismatched or Counted Out? What's Missing from Mismatch Theory and Why It Matters*, 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 855 (2015)..... 35
- History*, Hampton University, <https://home.hamptonu.edu/about/history/>..... 14

- History*, Voorhees University,
<https://www.voorhees.edu/our-college/history> 13
- Elizabeth L. Ihle, *Black Women's Academic Education in the South. History of Black Women's Education in the South, 1865-Present*, James Madison University, Instructional Modules for Educators (1986) 12 13
- Joint Select Comm. On the Condition of Affairs in the Late Insurrectionary States, U.S. Congress, *Rep. of the Joint Select Committee Appointed to Inquire Into the Condition of Affairs in the Late Insurrectionary States* (1872), <https://quod.lib.umich.edu/m/moa/aca4911.001.1.001/538?view=image&size=100>..... 16
- Omar Khayyám, *The Rubaiyat*, Stanza 71 28
- William C. Kidder & Angela Onwuachi-Willig, *Still Hazy After All These Years: The Data and Theory Behind "Mismatch"*, 92 *Tex. L. Rev.* 895 (2014)..... 35
- Gloria Ladson-Billings, *Landing on the Wrong Note: The Price We Paid for Brown*, 33 *Educational Researcher*, No. 7, Oct. 2004..... 20
- Mark Long & Nicole Bateman, *Long-Run Changes in Underrepresentation After Affirmative Action Bans in Public Universities*, 42 *Educ. Evaluation & Pol'y Analysis* 188 (2020)..... 31

- National Assessment of Adult Literacy, Nat'l Ctr.
for Educ. Stat.,
https://nces.ed.gov/naal/lit_history.asp.....8
- Eboni S. Nelson, *A Demographic Profile of Judicial Clerks – 2006 to 2016*, Nat'l Ass'n for L. Placement (Oct. 2017),
<https://www.nalp.org/1017research> 32
- Eboni S. Nelson, *In Defense of Deference: The Case for Respecting Educational Autonomy and Expert Judgments in Fisher v. Texas*, 47 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1133 (2013)..... 33
- Angel David Nieves, *An Architecture of Education, African American Women Design the New South* (2018)..... 13, 14
- Angela Onwuachi-Willig et. al., *Cracking the Egg: Which Came First—Stigma or Affirmative Action?*, 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1299 (2008)..... 35
- Destiny Peery, Paulette Brown, and Eileen Letts, *Left Out and Left Behind*, A.B.A. 18 (2020),
<https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/women/leftoutleftbehind-int-f-web-061020-003.pdf>..... 31
- Destiny Peery, *The Colorblind Ideal in a Race-Conscious Reality: The Case for a New Legal Ideal for Race Relations*, 6 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol'y 473 (2011)..... 27

- Shakira D. Pleasant, *Fisher's Forewarning: Using Data to Normalize College Admissions*, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 813 (2019)..... 22
- Carla D. Pratt, Commentary, *Taking Diversity Seriously: Affirmative Action and the Democratic Role of Law Schools: A Response to Professor Brown*, 43 Hous. L. Rev. 55 (2006) 30, 31
- Carla D. Pratt, *Sisters in Law: Black Women Lawyers' Struggle for Advancement*, 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1777..... 6
- Kimberly Reyes, *Affirmative Action Shouldn't Be About Diversity*, The Atlantic, Dec. 27, 2018, <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2018/12/affirmative-action-about-reparations-not-diversity/578005/>..... 24
- Dorothy E. Roberts, *Foreword: Abolition Constitutionalism*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2019)..... 25, 29
- Donyell Roseboro, *Icons of Power and Landscapes of Protest: The Student Movement for the Sonja Haynes Stone Black Cultural Center at the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill*, U. of N. C. at Greensboro (March 16, 2005) 19

Ethan Roy & James E. Ford, <i>Deep Rooted: A Brief History of Race and Education in North Carolina</i> , EdNC (Aug. 11, 2019), https://www.ednc.org/deep-rooted-a-brief-history-of-race-and-education-in-north-carolina/	17
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985).....	10
Keith E. Sealing, <i>The Myth of a Color-Blind Constitution</i> , 54 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 157 (1998).....	27
Catherine E. Smith, <i>The Group Dangers of Race-Based Conspiracies</i> , 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 55 (2006).....	15
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No. 14-981).....	35
David Tyack & Robert Lowe, <i>The Constitutional Moment: Reconstruction and Black Education in the South</i> , 94 Am. J. Educ. 236 (1986).....	9, 18
William Preston Vaughn, <i>Schools for All: The Blacks and Public Education in the South, 1865–1877</i> (1974).....	15, 17
Heather Andrea Williams, <i>Self-Taught: African American Education in Slavery and Freedom</i> (2005).....	7, 12

Krystal L. Williams & BreAnna L. Davis, American Council on Education, *Public and Private Investments and Divestments in Historically Black Colleges and Universities* (Jan. 2019), <https://www.acenet.edu/Documents/Public-and-Private-Investments-and-Divestments-in-HBCUs.pdf> 4

Erika K. Wilson, *The Legal Foundations of White Supremacy*, 11 DePaul J. for Soc. Just. 1 (2018)..28

G. Smith Wormley, *Prudence Crandall*, 8 J. of Negro Hist. 72 (1923), <https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/epdf/10.2307/2713460> 16
